RESOLUTION 22-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A BALLOT QUESTION AND SUMMARY FOR THE ANNEXATION REFERENDUM REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE 22-01 CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF SIENNA PLACE CONDOMINIUM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2022, the Belle Isle City Council adopted Ordinance 22-01 to involuntary annex the Sienna Place Condominium properties consisting of 168 individual condo units and common elements as more specifically described in Ordinance 22-01 (the "Annexation Area") and calling for a referendum for elector approval of the same; and

WHEREAS, only the qualified electors residing within the Annexation Area are permitted to cast a vote in the referendum contemplated by Ordinance 22-01 to be held on March 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish a ballot summary and ballot question for the annexation referendum contemplated by Ordinance 22-01; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City of Belle Isle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this Resolution.

Section 2. Referendum Ballot Question. The ballot summary and ballot question for the referendum required by Section 4 of Ordinance 22-01 will be as follows:

Sienna Place Condominium Annexation into the City of Belle Isle

Shall the individual condominium units and common elements of the Sienna Place Condominium be annexed into the city limits of the City of Belle Isle as proposed by City of Belle Isle Ordinance 22-01?

| Yes | |
|-----|--|
| No | |

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 18th day of <u>January</u>, 2022.

| | YES | | NO | ABSENT |
|-----------------------|-------|--------------------------|------------|--------|
| Ed Gold | | | | |
| Anthony Carugno | | | | |
| Karl Shuck | | | | |
| Randy Holihan | | | | |
| Beth Lowell | | | | |
| Jim Partin | | | | |
| Sue Nielsen | | | | |
| | | City of | Belle Isle | |
| Attest: | | Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor | | |
| | | | | |
| Yolanda Quiceno, City | Clerk | _ | | |